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TABLE SB5.5—6 (SEE APPENDIX A.)
(SUPERSEDES TABLE 5.5—6 IN 2013 ANSI/ASHRAE/IES 90.1)
BUILDING ENVELOPE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLIMATE ZONE 6 (A, B) (I—P)
(PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY, USE LATEST VERSION O.B.C.)

OPAQUE ELEMENTS

NONRESIDENTIAL

ASSEMBLY INSULATION
MAX.U MIN.R—VALUE

ROOFS
INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE DECK U—0.032 R—30 ci
METALBUILDING. - Y 0,03 R =25, 04+R=1.1.07 LS
ATTIC AND OTHER U—0.021 R—49
WALLS, ABOVE GRADE
MASS U—0.071 R—15.2 ci
METAL BUILDING U—0.052 R—13.0+R—13 ci
STEEL FRAMED U—0.055 R—13.0+R—10 ci
R T T e
WALL, BELOW GRADE
BELOW GRADE WALL C—0.092 R—10 ci
FLOORS
MASS U—0.057 R—14.6 ci
STEEL JOIST U—0.032 R—38
WOOD FRAMED AND OTHER U—0.026 R—30+R7.5ci

SLAB—ON—-GRADE FLOORS

10 | IFC REVISION 1 MAR. 14/2024

09. | PERMIT APR. 09/2022

REVISED AS CITY'S COMMENT

08. 1 _ SP APPLICATION

JULY 20/2021

"UNHEATED
R—15 for 36in. —+
HEATED for 2
OPAQUE DOORS
SWINGING U—0.400
NON—SWINGING U—0.400
ASSEMBLY ASSEMBLY
FENESTRATION MAX.U MAX. SHGC
MAX. MAX.
SHGC SHGC
VERTICAL FENESTRATION,
0%—40% of wall
NONMETAL FRAMING: ALL U—0.25
METAL FRAMING: FIXED U—0.35
0.40 1.10
METAL FRAMING: OPERABLE U—0.45
METAL FRAMING: ENTRANCE DOOR U—0.75
SKYLIGHT, 0% — 5% OF ROOF
WITH CURB PLASTIC U—0.69 0.49 NR

CHINTAN VIRANI - OAA MEMBERSHIP SEAL # 6382 CHINTAN VIRANI - OAA CERTIFICATE OF PRACTICE # 4931
ITEM| ONTARIO BUILDING CODE DATA MATRIX PARTS 3 & 9 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE REFERENCE
1. | PROJECT DESCRIPTION X] NEW X] raxr 3
[ ] ADDITION 1.1.2. [A] 1.1.2. [A] & 9.10.1.3.
[ ] CHANGE OF USE [ ] ALTERATION / \
MAJOR OCCUPANCY(S) GROUP — A — DIVISION 2 — — CHURCH, TEMPLE & COMMUNITY HALL 3.1.2.1.01) 102
2. GROUP — D — BUSINESS AND PERSONAL SERVICES (OFFICE)
GROUP — E — MERCANTILE
3. | BUILDING AREA (s.m.) EXISTING — s.m. PROPOSED — s.m. TOTAL — s.m. 1.4.1.2. [A] 4/%;@ [A] \
BASEMENT FLOOR AREA (s.m.) 0.00 827.36 827.36 | 1.4.1.2. [A] f/ﬂ;.m. [A] \
FIRST FLOOR AREA (s.m.) 827.36 827.36 / \
SECOND FLOOR AREA (s.m.) 287.61 287.61 / \
TOTAL BUILDING AREA (s.m.) 1,942.33 1,942.33 / \
4. | GROSS AREA EXISTING = 0.00 s.m. 1,114.72 1,114.72 | 1.4.1.2. [A] / \
5. | NUMBER OF STOREYS ABOVE GRADE 2 (TWO) | BELOW GRADE = O 1.4.1.2. [A] & 3.2.1.1. fml/.mﬁz & @;o.*ﬁ
6. | HEIGHT OF BUILDING (m) = 14.30 meter (MAXIMUM AT SHIKHAR DOME) 3.2.6. N;;/.u \
NUMBER OF STREETS / FIRE | _ 3.2.2.10 & 3.2.5. 9.10.%0.
7+ | FIGHTER ACCESS ROUTES 2 STREET
8. | BUILDING CLASSIFICATION — 3.2.2.26 GROUP A, DIV. 2, UP TO 2 STOREYS 3.2.2.20 TO 3.2.2.83 9.10.2
— 2 STOREYS, MAXIMUM AREA = 2,400.0 S.M.
PROPOSED WORK DRAWING LIST - ARCHITECTURAL 9. | SPRINKLER SYSTEM (EXISTING) |[X] ENTIRE BUILDING — NOT REQUIRED, BUT PROVIDED 3.2.2.20 TO 3.2.2.83 @;o.m.w/ \
KEY PLAN [ ] SELECTED COMPARTMENT 3.2.1.5 / \
NOT TO SCALE TITLE PAGE — DRAWING LIST, O.B.C. MATRIX
1. | A—0O L REY PLAN [ ] SELECTED FLOOR AREA 3.2.2.17 / \
2. | sP-2 PROPOSED SITE PLAN [ ] BASEMENT ONLY INDEX / \
[ ] IN LIEU OF ROOF RATING INDEX / \
3. | A—1.1 PROPOSED BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
[X] NOT REQUIRED — NOT REQUIRED, BUT PROVIDED /\
4. | A—1.1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
3.2.5.16. SIAMESE (fdc) TO HYDRANT NOT _ /\
T o 10. | STANDPIPE REQUIRED [] ves X NO SSeE THAN A5M. UNOBSTRUCTED 3.2.9. 3.2.9.1.(a) N. A.
. - 11. | FIRE ALARM REQUIRED ] ves. [] No w/.\,\mo%wa.wmv_mﬁmv SINGLE OR | 5 5 4 9.10.18 >
6. | A—2.1 PROPOSED ELEVATION —1 — WEST SIDE & SOUTH SIDE ., | WATER SERVICE / X vEs [] No a5 N, A
" | SUPPLY IS ADEQUATE L
7. | A—2.2 PROPOSED ELEVATION —2 — NORTH SIDE & EAST SIDE
13. | HIGH BUILDING [ ] ves X] No 3.2.6 N. A \ /
8. | A—3.1 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
14. | PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION [ ] comBUSTIBLE [ ] NoN—coMBUSTIBLE |[X] BOTH 3.2.2.20 — .83 9.10.6 \ /
9. | A=41 PROPOSED SECTION PROFILE ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION [ ] comBUSTIBLE [ ] NoN—comBUSTIBLE | [X] BOTH \ /
10. | A—4.2 ENLARGED WALL SECTION—1 15. | MEZZANINE(S) AREA (s.m.) NOT APPLICABLE NEW = ........ sq.mts TOTAL = ... sq.mts 3.2.1.1.(3)—(8) o;o.ul\ /
11. | A—4.3 ENLARGED WALL SECTION—2 16. OCCUPANT LOAD BASED ON _H_ DESIGN OF BUILDING 450 PERSONS MAXIMUM 3.1.17 Table 3.1.17.1 @.@.;.M\ /
12. | A—4.4  |ENLARGED WALL SECTION—3 [X] AREA DESIGNED 3.1.17.1(2) \ /
OCCUPANT LOAD 3.1.17.1(2) \ /
13. | A—4.5 ENLARGED WALL SECTION—4 — DESIGNED AS PER 3.1.17.1.(1)(b) — FOR WHICH THE AREA IS DESIGNED;
— 3.1.17.1.(2): IF THE FLOOR AREA IS DESIGNED FOR AN OCCUPANT LOAD OTHER THAN THAT DETERMINED
14. | A—6.1 SCHEDULE—1 —DOOR SCHEDULE FROM TABLE 3.1.17.1., A PERMANENT SIGN INDICATING THAT OCCUPANT LOAD SHALL BE POSTED IN A
. : —ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE A A7
SCHEDULE—2 —DOOR SCHEDULE —WINDOW TYPES CONSPICUOUS LOCATION.
15. | A=6.2 —WALL TYPES —JAMB DETAIL 17. | BARRIER FREE DESIGN X ves [] ~o. 3.8. — 3.8.1.2.(2)ENTRANCE 3.8 — 3.8.2.2.(1) @.m.m\ /
18. | HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES [] YES X] No 9 Ao.\fu /
3.2.5.5. LOCATION OF ACCESS ROUTES 19. mmmmﬁm%.mﬂwm RESISTANCE HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES Mmawmmmw_w_m%v_uzzw.molmv @.j\.m /
1) ACCESS ROUTES REQUIRED BY ARTICLE 3.2.5.4. SHALL BE LOCATED SO
THAT THE PRINCIPAL ENTRANCE AND EVERY ACCESS OPENING REQUIRED BY _ NON—COMBUSTIBLE ﬁ /
ARTICLES 3.2.5.1. AND 3.2.5.2. ARE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 3 M AND NOT O HR FIRE SEPARATIONS ONLY | FLOORS O MINUTES CONSTRUCTION 3.2.2.26.(c) 3.2.2.26. GROUP A, 9.10.9
JORE THAN 15 M FROM THE CLOSEST PORTION OF THE ACCESS ROUTE _ = DIVISIONZ, UP TO 2
REQUIRED FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT USE, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY FROM THE NON COMBUSTABLE ROOF = O MINUTES CONSTRUCTION 3.2.2.26.(c) STOREYS, INCREASED \ /
“ACE OF THE BUILDING. _ NON—COMBUSTIBLE AREA, SPRINKLRED \ /
2) ACCESS ROUTES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO A BUILDING SO THAT, MEZZANINE = O MINUTES CONSTRUCTION 3.2.2.26.(c)
‘IRE DEPARTMENT PUMPER VEHICLE CAN BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE MEMBERS OR DESCRIPTION (SG—2)
{YDRANTS REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE 3.2.5.16.,
'b) FOR A BUILDING NOT PROVIDED WITH A FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION, FLOORS = O MINUTES NON—COMBUSTIBLE \ /
A 'FIRE DEPARTMENT PUMPER VEHICLE CAN BE LOCATED SO THAT THE LENGTH mwﬂma%%%m%m_/_jmunm.m.mm.AOV 3.2.2.26. GROUP A,
OF THE ACCESS ROUTE FROM A HYDRANT TO THE VEHICLE PLUS THE ROOF 0 MINUTES DIVISIONZ, UP TO 2 \ /
JNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF TRAVEL FOR THE FIREFIGHTER FROM THE VEHICLE TO mwnmqomoc%mﬁromﬂ_%nm.m.mm.AOV STOREYS, INCREASED
THE BUILDING IS NOT MORE THAN 90 M, AND MEZZANINE — © MINUTES = AREA, SPRINKLRED
.ov THE UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF TRAVEL FOR THE FIREFIGHTER FROM THE BUILDING AREA MEANS THE GREATEST HORIZONTAL AREA OF A BUILDING ABOVE GRADE, CONSTRUCTION N.N.N.NQ.AOV
JEHICLE TO THE BUILDING S NOT MORE THAN 45 M. an WITHIN THE DUTSIDE SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE CENTRE LINE OF 20. | SPATIAL SEPARATION — CONSTRUCTION OF EXTERIOR WALLS 3.2.3. +TABLE 3.2.3.1.D \o 10.14 /
'3) THE UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF TRAVEL FOR THE FIREFIGHTER REQUIRED  |FlREwALLS . e Bl | i
3Y SENTENCE (2) FROM THE VEHICLE TO THE BUILDING SHALL BE 3.2.3.7.+TABLE 3.2.3.7 9.10.14..4 & 9.10.14.5.
AEASURED FROM THE VEMICLE TO JHE FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION THE OUTSIDE SURFACES OF EXTERIOR WALLS OR BETWEEN THE OUTSDE SURFACES OF CTMITING [ISTED DESIGN
p]
;wm_/_m____w%%o__»m j_m_%o/m\w_m___m%_zw_.__mmww._wnaoﬁ..zwwh/_wm_.zomzﬂmrm mowmn”,\_mw_mm_mw@ 10 THE |EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE CENTRE LINE OF FIREWALLS, EXCEPT THAT, IN ANY OCCUPANCY wALL | AREA OF hisTANCE L H L/H OR| PERMITTED MAX. | PROPOSED % FRR OR COMB | COMB. CONSTR. NON—COMB.
Z : OTHER THAN A RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCY, WHERE AN ACCESS OR A BUILDING SERVICE EBF (s.m.) H/L % OF OPENINGS | OF OPENINGS |(HOURS) CONST | NONC. CLADDING CONSTR.
3 : (m.) DESCRIPTION
’RINCIPAL ENTRANCE OF THE BUILDING. PENETRATES A FIREWALL, MEASUREMENTS SHALL NOT BE TAKEN TO THE CENTRE LINE OF NORTH : 13 ag%
'4) IF A PORTION OF A BUILDING IS COMPLETELY CUT OFF FROM THE SUCH FIREWALL. 394.60| 17.13 | 34.344 | 9552 NA. 100% 4867 N/A X BRICK, E.I.F.S., []
REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING SO THAT THERE IS NO ACCESS TO THE 5 2o, STREETS Awﬁmﬂv qu@w%\_.v mmmuﬂz.m_/\___._uuw_.
REMAINDER OF THE BUILDING, THE ACCESS ROUTES REQUIRED BY SENTENCE |3.-2:2.10. -98% _ , E.LF.S,
2) SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT THE UNOBSTRUCTED PATH OF TRAVEL  |() SYERt BULDNG SHAL FACE A STREET LOGNED I COMFORMNGE T THe Gt 2r el B L T il A it G300 smy | M2 LA | erepi il =
! 2.5, 2.5. : WEST 37% BRICK, E.I.F.S.,
,_szzm_.mmm «__m_ﬂ_zo_.mmqw\_ ONE ENTRANCE OF EACH PORTION OF THE BUILDING IS | )™ cog " 1HE PURPOSES OF SUBSECTIONS 3.2.2. AND 3.2.5. AN ACCESS ROUTE (STREET) 218.26 | 40.874 | 13.06 9.552 N.A. 100% (42.29 S.M.) N/A - & PREFIN. METAL D
. CONFORMING TO SUBSECTION 3.2.5. IS PERMITTED TO BE CONSIDERED AS A STREET. SOUTH 55 90% BRICK . EIFS
5.2.5.1. ACCESS ROUTE DESIGN $3 Al "ONE, STREET PROVIDED NOT LESS THAN 10% OF THE BULONG FERMETER & (STREET) 324.60| 21.13 | 34.344 | 9.552 | NA 100% (7434 S.M.) N/A X | PREFIN. METAL L]
5) A PORTION OF A ROADWAY OR YARD PROVIDED AS A REQUIRED ACCESS ROUTE FOR || OCATED WITHIN 15 M OF A STREET OR STREETS
7IRE DEPARTMENT USE SHALL, ; 21. | BUILDING TO MEET REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN 3.3.1.6 TRAVEL DISTANCE & 3.4.2.5, LOCATIONS OF EXIT AND 3.4.3.2 EXIT WIDTH
(4) A BUILDING IS CONSIDERED TO FACE TWO STREETS PROVIDED NOT LESS THAN 50%
a) ~HAVE A CLEAR WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 6 M, UNLESS IT CAN BE SHOWN THAT LESSER  |OF THE BUILDING PERIMETER IS LOCATED WITHIN 15 M OF A STREET OR STREETS. )
)hwq_._m_._ >0Mm >m,wﬂ%ﬂwﬂ.ﬂqm ' ADIUS NOT LESS THAN 12 M (5) A BUILDING IS CONSIDERED TO FACE THREE STREETS PROVIDED NOT LESS THAN 75%
’ OF THE BUILDING PERIMETER IS LOCATED WITHIN 15 M OF A STREET OR STREETS. NOTE: NORTH ELEVATION AREA = 324.60 S.M.

c) HAVE AN OVERHEAD CLEARANCE NOT LESS THAN 5 M,

d) HAVE A CHANGE OF GRADIENT NOT MORE THAN 1 IN 12.5 OVER A MINIMUM DISTANCE
JF 15 M,

e) BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT THE EXPECTED LOADS IMPOSED BY FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT
AND BE SURFACED WITH CONCRETE, ASPHALT OR OTHER MATERIAL DESIGNED TO PERMIT
ACCESSIBILITY UNDER ALL CLIMATIC CONDITIONS,

f)  HAVE TURNAROUND FACILITIES FOR ANY DEAD—END PORTION OF THE ACCESS ROUTE
AORE THAN 90 M LONG, AND

g) BE CONNECTED WITH A PUBLIC THOROUGHFARE.

2) A BUILDING WITHIN THE SCOPE OF ARTICLE 3.2.2.43A. OR 3.2.2.50A. SHALL HAVE NO
>0RTION OF THE REQUIRED ACCESS ROUTE MORE THAN 20 M BELOW THE FLOOR LEVEL OF
"HE UPPERMOST STOREY OR MEZZANINE THAT IS NOT A ROOFTOP ENCLOSURE PROVIDED FOR
ZLEVATOR

5.2.0.1. MACHINERY, A STAIRWAY OR A SERVICE ROOM USED FOR NO PURPOSE OTHER
"HAN FOR SERVICE TO THE BUILDING.WATER SUPPLY

1) AN ADEQUATE WATER SUPPLY FOR FIREFIGHTING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR EVERY
3UILDING.

2) HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 90 M HORIZONTALLY OF ANY PORTION OF A
3UILDING PERIMETER THAT IS REQUIRED TO FACE A STREET IN SUBSECTION 3.2.2.

OBC 3.2.5.16. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION FOR STANDPIPE SYSTEM

(6) ENCLOSED SPACES, TUNNELS, BRIDGES AND SIMILAR STRUCTURES, EVEN THOUGH USED
FOR VEHICULAR OR PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC, ARE NOT CONSIDERED AS STREETS FOR THE
PURPOSE OF THIS PART.

FIRE ACCESS ROUTE AS PER OBC 3.2.5.

THIS BUILDING FACES '3 STREETS’

AS DEFINED IN THE

OBC 3.2.2.10.(2)

STANDPIPE REQUIRED 3.2.9.1.(a) MORE THAN 3 STOREY

OBC 3.2.5.7.

— FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION LESS THAN S0 M

BUILDING AREA MEANS THE GREATEST HORIZONTAL AREA OF A BUILDING ABOVE GRADE,

(@) WITHIN THE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS, OR

(B) WITHIN THE OUTSIDE SURFACE OF EXTERIOR WALLS AND THE CENTRE LINE OF FIREWALLS.

= 34.344 /

= 22.850 /

WEST ELEVATION AREA = 218.26 S.M.
OPENING AREA = 42.29 S.M.
L/D

= 22.850 /

SOUTH ELEVATION AREA = 324.60 S.M.
OPENING AREA = 74.34 S.M.
L/D

= 34.344 /

GROSS WALL AREA =
VERTICAL FENESTRATION =

OPENING AREA = 43.7 S.M.
L/D

9.552 = 3.6/1

EAST ELEVATION AREA = 218.26 S.M.
OPENING AREA =
L/D

13.06 S.M.
9.552 = 2.4/1

WASHROOM REQUIRED:
3.7.4.3. PLUMBING FIXTURES FOR ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCIES

(12) THE NUMBER OF WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED FOR DANCE HALLS AND RECREATIONAL ESTABLISHMENTS SHALL BE
AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE FOR EACH 100 MALES AND ONE FIXTURE FOR EACH 75 FEMALES.
OCCUPANT LOAD = 302 PERSONS — REQUIRED WASHROOM =

(16) THE NUMBER OF WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED FOR PLACES OF WORSHIP AND UNDERTAKING PREMISES SHALL BE
AT LEAST ONE FIXTURE FOR EACH 150 PERSONS OF EACH SEX.
OCCUPANT LOAD = 450 PERSONS REQUIRED WASHROOM =

9.552 = 2.4/1
REQUIRED WASHROOM
DINING HALL = 1 MEN + 2 WOMEN
> TEMPLE HALL = 2 MEN + 2 WOMEN
9.552 = 3.6/1 TOTAL — 3 MEN + 4 WOMEN

1,085.72 S.M.
173.39 = LESS THAN 40%

UNIVERSAL

WASHROOMS PROVIDED

3 WOMEN

1 MEN + 1 WOMEN

1 MEN + 1 WOMEN

3 MEN + 3 URINALS

= 2 UNIVERSAL WASHROOMS

1 MEN + 2 WOMEN
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